Synthesis and Polymerization of Cyclobutenyl-Functionalized
Polylactide and Polycaprolactone: A Consecutive ROP/ROMP Route
to Poly(1,4–butadiene)–g–Polyesters
Flavien Leroux,
a
 Véronique Montembault,
a
 Sagrario Pascual,

Run Samplea Catalyst [LA]0/[inimer]0/[catalyst]0
Reaction timeb
(h)
DP
n,NMR
c
M
n,NMR
d
(g.mol-1)
M
n,SEC
e
(g.mol-1)
 PDIe
1 3-PLA24 TBD 14/1/0.5 1 24 3 660 4 400 1.50
2 3-PLA24 TBD 14/1/0.5 0.3 24 3 660 4 400 1.34
3 3-PLA18 DMAP 14/1/4 24 18 2 800 4 100 1.15
4 3-PLA24 DMAP 14/1/4 24 24 3 660 4 400 1.18
5 3-PLA41 DMAP 35/1/4 48 41 6 110 6 600 1.16
6 3-PLA76 DMAP 70/1/4 72 76 11 150 7 500 1.17
7 2-PLA20 DMAP 14/1/8 22 20 2 990 4 600 1.09
8 2-PLA40 DMAP 34.5/1/8 24 40 5 870 9 500 1.10
9 2-PLA77 DMAP 70/1/8 24 77 11 200 12 200 1.14
a In the sample name, the first number denotes the inimer and the last number in subscript refers to the number of LA repeating units determined by
1H NMR. b The reaction time was not necessarily optimized. c Calculated from 1H NMR spectra of precipitated macromonomer by comparing the
peaks areas of the cyclobutene alkene protons at  = 6.10-6.15 ppm and the methine proton of the PLA at  = 5.10-5.20 ppm. d Determined by NMR
analysis of precipitated macromonomer from

Conv.c
(%)
DP
n,NMR
d
(g.mol-1)
M
n,NMR
e
(g.mol-1)
M
n,SEC
f
(g.mol-1)
PDIf
1 2-PCL19 18/1/0.34 THF 4.5 > 99 19 2 280 4 400 1.08
2 2-PCL47 48/1/0.65 Toluene 5 > 99 47 5 470 8 200 1.16
3 2-PCL81 96/1/0.65 Toluene 5 81 81 9 350 13 700 1.18
4 3-PCL16 18/1/0.34 THF 4.5 > 99 16 2 030 3 900 1.10
5 3-PCL38 48/1/0.65 THF 20 83 38 4 300 5 670 1.13
6 3-PCL38 48/1/0.65 Toluene 5 79 38 4 340 5 870 1.16
7 3-PCL84 96/1/0.65 Toluene 5 62 84 9 780 10 200 1.22
a In the sample name, the first number denotes the inimer and the last number in subscript refers to the number of CL repeating units determined by
1H NMR. b The reaction time was not necessarily optimized. c The CL monomer conversions were determined by comparing the peak areas of the
methylene triplet of PCL at  = 4.02-4.10 ppm and the methylene group of CL at  = 4.21 ppm from 1H NMR spectra of the crude mixture. d
 Calculated from 1H NMR spectra by comparing the peak areas of the cyclobutene alkene protons at  = 6.10-6.15 ppm and the -CH2CH2OC(O)